• application of the acquisition method of accounting in connection with the Merger to reflect the aggregate purchase

consideration;
• the issuance of Tecogen common shares to the shareholders of ADGE as a portion of the merger

consideration;
• the assumption of equity awards for holders of ADGE’s outstanding equity awards;

and
• transaction costs in connection with the

Merger.

Tecogen intends to perform a detailed review of ADGE’s accounting policies. As a result of that review, Tecogen may identify
differences between the accounting policies of the two companies that, when conformed, could have a material impact on the consolidated
financial statements of the combined company. At this time, Tecogen is not aware of any significant accounting policy differences.

The pro forma financial statements do not reflect any cost or growth synergies that the combined company may achieve as a result
of the Merger, or the costs to combine the operations of Tecogen and ADGE, or the costs necessary to achieve these cost or growth
synergies.

TECOGEN INC.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

 Historical  Merger Related Pro
Forma Adjustments

Notes

 Tecogen Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Tecogen  ADGE

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,148,753  $ 1,127,252  $ —   $ 3,276,005
Accounts receivable, net 9,102,078  778,044  —   9,880,122
Unbilled revenue 2,347,055  17,079  —   2,364,134
Inventory, net 6,075,277  109,823  —   6,185,100
Due from related party 336,693  71,468  (130,962)  5(a)  277,199
Prepaid and other current assets 601,437  356,496  —   957,933
   Total current assets 20,611,293  2,460,162  (130,962)   22,940,493
Property, plant and equipment, net 548,111  15,548,797  (884,083)  5(b)  15,212,825
Intangible assets, net 1,094,747  —  1,424,705  5(d)  2,519,452
Excess of cost over fair value of net assets
acquired 40,870  —  11,055,872  3,4  11,096,742
Investment in Ultra Emissions Technologies
Limited 2,000,000  —  —   2,000,000
Investment securities —  519,568  —   519,568
Other assets 128,300  —  —   128,300
   Total assets $ 24,423,321  $ 18,528,527  $ 11,465,532   $ 54,417,380

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,011,804  $ 257,100  $ —   $ 4,268,904
Accrued expenses 1,153,864  635,238  170,000  5(c)  1,959,102
Due to related party —  183,030  (130,962)  5(a)  52,068
Deferred revenue 907,445  —  —   907,445
   Total current liabilities 6,073,113  1,075,368  39,038   7,187,519
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 489,959  —  —   489,959
Loan due to related party —  850,000  —   850,000
Unfavorable contract liability —  —  8,617,605  5(d)  8,617,605
Senior convertible promissory note, related
party 3,148,712  —  —   3,148,712
   Total liabilities 9,711,784  1,925,368  8,656,643   20,293,795

Stockholders’ equity:
Tecogen Inc shareholders' equity 14,711,537  —  18,868,817  5(e)  33,580,354
American DG Energy Inc. shareholders' equity —  16,622,632  (16,622,632)  5(f)  —
Noncontrolling interest —  (19,473 )  562,704  5(g)  543,231
   Total stockholders’ equity 14,711,537  16,603,159  2,808,889   34,123,585
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 24,423,321  $ 18,528,527  $ 11,465,532   $ 54,417,380

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

(Unaudited)

  Historical  Merger
Related Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Notes

 Tecogen Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined  Tecogen  ADGE

Net sales and gross revenues  $ 6,846,767  $ 1,718,164  $ (318,036)  6(a)  $ 8,246,895
Cost and expenses applicable to sales and revenues  3,932,094  1,655,939  (546,356)  6(b)  5,041,677
Gross profit  2,914,673  62,225  228,320   3,205,218
Selling, general and administrative expenses  2,656,357  599,077  (115,230)  6(c)  3,140,204
Research and development  180,614  —  —   180,614
Income (loss) from operations  77,702  (536,852)  343,550   (115,600)
Interest and other income  —  4,716  —   4,716
Interest and other expenses  (32,915 )  (13,215 )  —   (46,130)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income
taxes  44,787  (545,351)  343,550   (157,014)
Provision for income taxes on continuing operations  —  (87,365 )  —   (87,365)
Income (loss) from continuing operations  44,787  (632,716)  343,550   (244,379)
Income attributable to noncontrolling interest  —  (11,405 )  —   (11,405)
Net income (loss) attributable to Tecogen Inc. shareholders  $ 44,787  $ (644,121)  $ 343,550   $ (255,784)

Per common share data (Note 7)
Net income (loss) per share - basic  $ 0.00   $ (0.01 )

Net income (loss) per share - diluted  $ 0.00   $ (0.01 )

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic  20,037,795   24,700,731

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted  20,317,142   24,700,731

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

Tecogen Inc. (NASDAQ: TGEN), a Delaware corporation ("Tecogen") and American DG Energy, Inc. (NYSE MKT: ADGE), a